No. 24-

# Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY and STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

FAYSAL A. JAMA, JAMES KELLEY, and ANYSA NGETHPHARAT,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

## PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER W. HERZOG III WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP 211 N. Broadway, Suite 2825 St. Louis, MO 63102

ERIC L. ROBERTSON WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP 370 17th Street, Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202 THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. *Counsel of Record* BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER DANIEL R. ADLER MATT AIDAN GETZ GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 333 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90071 tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

OLIVIA GOLDBERG GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1700 M Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Petitioners

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
STATEMENT
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION11
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE A RECOGNIZED SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT CLASS-CERTIFICATION ISSUE11
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Several Courts Of Appeals12
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong17
C. The Question Is Important, And This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving It24
II. AT MINIMUM, THE PETITION SHOULD BE Held Pending <i>Labcorp</i>
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 19, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington in Nos. 2:20-cv-454 and -652 (May 4, 2022)	38a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington in No. 2:20-cv-454 (July 1, 2021)	50a
APPENDIX D: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington in No. 2:20-cv-652 (July 1, 2021)	83a
APPENDIX E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 28, 2024)	121a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	123a
U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2 28 U.S.C. § 2072	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	124a

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

## Cases

Achziger v. IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co., 772 F. App'x 416 (9th Cir. 2019)28
Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 570 U.S. 228 (2013)
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)11, 18
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)
Baker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2022 WL 3452469 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2022)
Bourque v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 89 F.4th 525 (5th Cir. 2023) 3, 10, 13, 14, 22
C 1031 Props., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 301 P.3d 500 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)18
Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) 17, 18, 19
Costello v. Mountain Laurel Assurance Co., 2024 WL 239849 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 22, 2024)25
Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)
DePhelps v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am., 65 P.3d 1234 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)5, 19

<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> v. <i>Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)18
Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys., 594 U.S. 113 (2021)
Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) 16, 29, 31
Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)4, 15, 16, 29
Kronenberg v. Allstate Ins. Co., 743 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D.N.Y. 2024)
Lab'y Corp. of Am. v. Davis, — S. Ct. —, 2025 WL 288305 (Jan. 24, 2025)
Lara v. First Nat'l Ins. Co. of Am., 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022) 9, 10, 14, 18, 27
Lewis v. GEICO, 98 F.4th 452 (3d Cir. 2024) 5, 24, 27, 31
Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)21
Microsoft Corp. v. Baker, 582 U.S. 23 (2017) 12, 28
Murphy v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co., 2020 WL 13548251 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 18, 2020)27
Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)

	٠	٠	
V	1	1	

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)
Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc., 60 F.4th 437 (9th Cir. 2022)
Pain Diagnostics & Rehab. Assocs., P.S. v. Brockman, 988 P.2d 972 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)
Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 204 P.3d 885 (Wash. 2009)
In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
Reynolds v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co., 346 F.R.D. 120 (N.D. Ala. 2024)
Sampson v. USAA, 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023)
Schroeder v. Progressive Paloverde Ins. Co., 713 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D. Ind. 2024)
Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp., 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)
Sims v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 2024 WL 3908739 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2024)29
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)
In re State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. (LaBrier), 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017)
Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. SciAtlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)

Tarrify Props., LLC v. Cuyahoga County,37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022)
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> v. <i>Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)
United States v. Holmes, 646 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2011)
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 3, 4, 12, 17, 20, 21

# **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 4, 5, 10, 12,	
17, 22, 23, 30, 31	

# Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 2072 1, 12, 20, 21
Regulations
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-30-320 5, 7, 19, 23
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-30-3917
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 3, 4, 12, 17, 20, 21, 29

r cu. n. orv. r . 20 r, e	5, 4, 12, 11, 20, 21, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	.2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27, 30

# **Other Authorities**

Araullo, Progressive Settles Michigan Class	
Action over Total Loss Claims,	
Ins. Bus. (Nov. 26, 2024)	

Asis, Largest Auto Insurance Companies, Business Insider (Aug. 5, 2024)27
Carlton Fields, Class Action Survey (2024) 30
How Many Car Insurance Claims Are Filed Each Year?: 2025, Consumer Affairs (updated Feb. 22, 2024)
How Many People Drive in the U.S.?: 2025, Consumer Affairs (updated Jan. 24, 2024)
LexisNexis Risk Solutions, A Hard Collision with Profitability (2023)26
LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Key Insights for the Road Ahead (2024)26
Lowery, Progressive Reaches \$48M Class Action Actual Cash Value Settlement, Repairer Driven News (July 9, 2024)
Mot. for Final Approval, Volino v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., No. 1:21-cv- 6243, Dkt. 388 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2024)27
U.S. Courts of Appeals—Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12- Month Periods Ending March 31, 2023 and 2024, U.S. Courts
Value, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)
Wile, Consumer Prices Moved Higher in March. Auto Insurance Costs Were a Major Reason, NBC News
(Apr. 10, 2024)
